
Bloomfield Public Schools | Raising the Bar is Taking us Far

BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - REGULAR MEETING - REVISED
Regular Meeting - REVISED AT Tuesday, June 12, 2012
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Opening Statement
4. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - May 8, 2012
5. Presentations

A. CAPSS/Superintendent's Awards
J. Thompson/Principals

B. Congratulations to Bloomfield High School Boys' Track & Field Team - Class M State 
Championship
J. Thompson

C. Congratulations to Bloomfield High School Girls' Track & Field Team - Class S State 
Championship and First Place Finish at the State Open Track Meet
J. Thompson

6. Public/PTO Comment
7. Superintendent's Report

A. Distribution of Strategic School Profiles
B. Silver

B. Financial Report - May 31, 2012
C. Leone

8. Old Business
9. New Business

A. Approval to Proceed with Bloomfield Alternative Academy Redesign
C. Leone/E. Stoltz

B. Approval of Teacher and Administrator Evaluation Documents
C. Leone

C. Approval of Education Technology Plan
E. Stoltz

D. Approval of GEMS Tuition 
C. Leone

E. Approval of Budget Transfers - June 1, 2012
C. Leone
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F. Approval of July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2014 Collective Bargaining Agreement 

Between the Bloomfield Board of Education and the United Public Service 
Employees Union - Local 424 - Unit 12 (Information Technology)(Board 
may go into Executive Session)

G. Personnel Matters (Board may go into Executive Session)
10. Board Member Comments
11. Adjournment
12. Next Regular Board Meeting -SEPTEMBER 11, 2012

28
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UNAPPROVED MINUTES

BLOOMFIELD BOARD of EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING
May 8, 2012 07:00PM
Bloomfield Board of Education 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Board Room

PRESENT: D. Harris, Chair D. Seldon, Vice Chair 
M.R. Walters, Secretary R. Ike   
L. Mara S. True
M. Williams  

ALSO PRESENT:  
J. Thompson, Jr., Superintendent
C. Leone, Chief Operating Officer
E. Stoltz, Chief Academic Officer
K. Mattison and A. Channer,

Bloomfield H.S., Student Representatives

I. ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER, and 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
D. Harris, Chair, determined a quorum was present, and 
called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.  The 
attendees rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

III. OPENING STATEMENT 
D. Harris, Chair, welcomed all attendees.  The purpose 
and process of the Board of Education meetings were 
stated.

Prior to the consent agenda, a motion was made by D. Seldon 
and seconded by R. Ike to add to the May 8, 2012 agenda, 
New Business Item 9F. Request for Creation of Non-Lapsing 
Account. The motion was passed unanimously.
   

IV. CONSENT AGENDA

A.  Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – April 10, 2012 

A motion was made by D. Seldon and seconded by R. Ike 
to have the Bloomfield Board of Education approve the 
consent agenda, for Regular Meeting – April 10, 2012, 
as amended.  The motion was passed unanimously.
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V. PRESENTATIONS

A.  Student Representative Report – Bloomfield High School 
K. Mattison, from Bloomfield High School, presented 
the upcoming activities at Bloomfield High School.  
Activities included a lecture series in May and June, 
advanced placement testing, dog wash/rabies clinic, 
trivia night and other community/family activities, 
CPEP Car Competition, New Images Photo Exhibit, and 
National Honor Society Induction, Student Council 
elections and graduation. A. Channer and K. Mattison 
thanked the Board of Education for the student 
representative experience and opportunity.  Both are 
proud to be graduating from Bloomfield High School.  
In the fall, Kenrick will be attending UCONN for 
Mechanical Engineering and Allison will be attending 
St. John’s in New York for Chemistry.  The Board 
complimented them on their presentation, congratulated 
them on their graduation and college plans.

VI. PUBLIC/PTO COMMENT
No public or PTO comments were presented.

VII. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

J. Thompson explained the award and defined 
leadership.  He congratulated the students and asked 
D. Harris to present the awards.

A.  Congratulations to CABE’s Student Leadership Award Recipients – 
Carmen Arace Middle School:  Aatiyah Campbell and Huon Howard

D. Harris presented the awards to Aaliyah Campbell 
and Huon Howard from Carmen Arace Middle School.
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B.  Congratulations to CABE’s Student Leadership Award Recipients – 
Bloomfield High School:  Allison Channer and Kenrick Mattison

D. Harris presented the awards to Allison Channer 
and Kenrick Mattison from Bloomfield High School.

C.  School Nurse Day – May 9, 2012

J. Thompson expressed appreciation and thanked 
our school nurses for their dedication. 

D.  Parent/Teacher Conferences Data for Schools

The participation in the Parent/teacher 
Conferences was presented by E. Stoltz.  She 
thanked and praised the level of participation 
and reminded everyone:

   EVERYDAY   EVERY CLASSROOM   EVERY STUDENT. 

E.  Financial Report – April 30, 2012 

C. Leone reviewed the financial information 
through April 30, 2012.  There will be a 
significant surplus due to fiscal responsibility.  
He highlighted the details to reconcile the 
transfers. 

VIII. OLD BUSINESS
No old business was presented.

IX. NEW BUSINESS

A.  Approval of District Accountability Plan
After an introduction by J. Thompson, the final 
District Accountability Plan was presented by E. 
Stoltz.  A draft had been reviewed by 
stakeholders, consultants, board members and 
staff.  Changes and updates were highlighted.  It 
was noted this document is a living document and 
will continue to evolve.

A motion was made by D. Seldon and seconded by M. 
R. Williams to have the Bloomfield Board of 
Education approve the District Accountability 
Plan, as presented. The motion was passed 
unanimously.
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B.  Approval of 2012 – 2013 Healthy Food Certification Statement
Prior to C. Leone presenting the Healthy Food 
Certification Statement for 2012 – 2013, J. 
Thompson thanked C. Leone for the excellent job 
on developing the Global Experience Magnet 
School.  Then the statement was presented.

A motion was made by D. Seldon and seconded by R. 
Ike to have the Bloomfield Board of Education 
approve the Healthy Food Certification Statement 
for 2012 - 2013, as presented. The motion was 
passed unanimously.

C.  Approval of Budget Transfers – May 1, 2012
The improvements and maintenance of the Donald F. 
Harris, Sr. AgriScience Center and the track 
maintenance (currently under investigation) were 
presented.
A motion was made by D. Seldon and seconded by L. 
Mara to have the Bloomfield Board of Education 
approve the budget transfers for May 1, 2012, as 
presented. The motion was passed unanimously.

D.  Lease Negotiation for Alternative School
After C. Leone presented the request and a 
discussion took place, a motion was made by D. 
Seldon and seconded by S. True to have the 
Bloomfield Board of Education grant permission 
for the district to negotiate a lease (not to 
exceed $70,000 annually) for the purpose of 
housing the Bloomfield Alternative Academy for 
the period of two years (2012 – 2014) with a 
third year option for 2014 – 2015. The motion was 
passed unanimously.

E. 2012 – 2013 Proposed School Times
After a review of the proposed times, a motion 
was made by D. Seldon and seconded by R. Ike to 
have the Bloomfield Board of Education approve 
the proposed school times for 2012 – 2013, as 
presented. The motion was passed unanimously.

F.  Request for Creation of Non-Lapsing Account
C. Leone presented the request.  After 
discussion, clarification and defined ownership 
of the non-lapsing account, a motion was made by 
D. Seldon and seconded by M. R. Walters to have 
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the Bloomfield Board of Education approve the 
creation of a non-lapsing account, as presented. 
The motion was passed unanimously.

X. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
It was noted, R. Ike may be absent for the next 
meeting.  

L. Mara thanked the teachers for the high level of 
parent/teacher conference participation, commented on 
the ease of the online lunch account, and thanked the 
nurses.

L. Mara also stated there is a sharing of the Birth to 
8 Years Old Community Plan by the Alliance for 
Bloomfield Children (ABC) on May 29 from 6:00 to 8:00 
pm at J. P. Vincent School.  All are welcome to 
attend.

M. R. Walters thanked Dr. Thompson and all the teams 
for the positive movement in the district.

M. Williams comment on moving to a great year ahead 
with the district resources, the development of the 
District Accountability Plan and State Support.

S. True commented on the energy and enthusiasm 
generated by the board members, teachers, faculty and 
staff working together.

D. Seldon commented on the wonderful Celebrity Chef 
affair.  He complimented the staff on their 
participation.  He has confidence in the district’s 
direction towards new accomplishments.

D. Harris also enjoyed the food and camaraderie at the 
Celebrity Chef Fund Raiser.  He thanked all for their 
participation.

D. Harris also announced Brad Davis would present a 
donation from a Memorial Fund established in his 
wife’s memory, to Bloomfield High School, in the 
amount of $46,000.  The funds will be used by students 
for extra music instruction at Hartt School of Music.

Graduation is June 21, 2012 at the Bushnell.  
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Check the town web site for Concerts on the Green 
information.   Bloomfield High School will be 
presenting a MOTOWN NIGHT.       

XI. ADJOURMENT  

At 8:31 p.m., a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike 
and seconded by D. Seldon.  The motion was passed 
unanimously. 

XII. NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING – JUNE 12, 2012  
Next Board Meeting – June 12, 2012
Board Room at the Bloomfield Board of Education

_________________________________
M. R. Walters, Secretary

_________________________________
J. Thompson, Jr., Superintendent



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 68936

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  2%$311,374 $0 $311,374 $2,220,951 $13,468,439 $16,000,764 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  2%$147,904 $0 $147,904 $433,986 $5,353,339 $5,935,229 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  3%$99,247 $129,114 $228,361 $184,874 $6,863,635 $7,276,870 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  13%$213,334 $7,500 $220,834 $249,203 $1,212,633 $1,682,670 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  3%$63,746 $107 $63,853 $178,730 $1,841,740 $2,084,323 

06 INSURANCE  4%$8,992 $0 $8,992 $0 $239,520 $248,512 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  32%$39,369 $23,811 $63,180 $22,421 $114,690 $200,291 

08 TUITION  10%$213,006 $0 $213,006 $359,943 $1,603,185 $2,176,134 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  12%$13,465 $0 $13,465 $13,091 $86,534 $113,090 

10 SUPPLIES  10%$73,627 $623 $74,250 $48,620 $589,541 $712,411 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  3%$50,772 $0 $50,772 $249,406 $1,316,135 $1,616,313 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  33%$68,878 $455 $69,333 $1,891 $139,244 $210,468 

13 EQUIPMENT  9%$5,596 $5,127 $10,723 $18,047 $94,163 $122,933 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  11%$19,298 $0 $19,298 $19,144 $136,654 $175,096 

GRAND TOTAL  4%$1,328,608 $166,737 $1,495,345 $4,000,307 $33,059,452 $38,555,104 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 68934

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  2%$312,453 $0 $312,453 $2,143,472 $11,602,357 $14,058,282 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  0%$(1,079)$0 $(1,079)$77,479 $1,866,082 $1,942,482 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  2%$311,374 $0 $311,374 $2,220,951 $13,468,439 $16,000,764 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF  18%$50,657 $0 $50,657 $28,686 $205,187 $284,530 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC (2)%$(1,754)$0 $(1,754)$6,421 $78,272 $82,939 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  2%$3,217 $0 $3,217 $11,438 $178,855 $193,510 

1230 SALARIES, PARA  9%$55,974 $0 $55,974 $44,919 $541,763 $642,656 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  1%$2,343 $0 $2,343 $40,164 $206,813 $249,320 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL  0%$(3,728)$0 $(3,728)$111,880 $1,403,980 $1,512,132 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0%$952 $0 $952 $14,085 $249,771 $264,808 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  2%$7,143 $0 $7,143 $12,739 $315,192 $335,074 

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0%$40 $0 $40 $2,215 $59,432 $61,687 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  0%$608 $0 $608 $99,862 $1,161,610 $1,262,080 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE  0%$459 $0 $459 $41,706 $601,467 $643,632 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  7%$16,823 $0 $16,823 $16,969 $214,249 $248,041 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  6%$1,611 $0 $1,611 $2,164 $25,484 $29,259 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  38%$4,151 $0 $4,151 $738 $6,011 $10,900 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 68934

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

Account Number / Description

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  8%$9,408 $0 $9,408 $0 $105,253 $114,661 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  2%$147,904 $0 $147,904 $433,986 $5,353,339 $5,935,229 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  2%$38,779 $71,000 $109,779 $0 $4,830,784 $4,940,563 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  9%$14,623 $0 $14,623 $13,448 $129,079 $157,150 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  0%$0 $0 $0 $9,100 $23,550 $32,650 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY (1)%$(4,831)$0 $(4,831)$92,448 $761,223 $848,840 

2300 PENSION  0%$0 $0 $0 $0 $778,902 $778,902 

2410 SEVERANCE  100%$(25,563)$58,114 $32,551 $0 $0 $32,551 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION (51)%$(15,222)$0 $(15,222)$17,959 $27,263 $30,000 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  35%$83,224 $0 $83,224 $51,919 $101,381 $236,524 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  3%$6,257 $0 $6,257 $0 $211,433 $217,690 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  99%$1,980 $0 $1,980 $0 $20 $2,000 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  3%$99,247 $129,114 $228,361 $184,874 $6,863,635 $7,276,870 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  9%$5,955 $0 $5,955 $2,100 $58,845 $66,900 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES (4)%$(19,740)$0 $(19,740)$82,719 $493,880 $556,859 

3260 TESTING  2%$464 $0 $464 $7,890 $13,996 $22,350 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  8%$4,881 $0 $4,881 $438 $53,740 $59,059 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 68934

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

Account Number / Description

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  60%$34,162 $7,500 $41,662 $500 $26,730 $68,892 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  10%$15,706 $0 $15,706 $16,230 $128,031 $159,967 

3520 COPIER COSTS  40%$51,639 $0 $51,639 $17,305 $60,177 $129,121 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES (24)%$(4,888)$0 $(4,888)$0 $24,888 $20,000 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC NURSING  10%$9,290 $0 $9,290 $9,600 $72,990 $91,880 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  43%$39,992 $0 $39,992 $11,269 $41,874 $93,135 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  16%$59,067 $0 $59,067 $86,993 $215,641 $361,701 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  32%$16,806 $0 $16,806 $14,159 $21,841 $52,806 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  13%$213,334 $7,500 $220,834 $249,203 $1,212,633 $1,682,670 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  2%$48,295 $0 $48,295 $155,917 $1,802,634 $2,006,846 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  20%$15,451 $107 $15,558 $22,813 $39,106 $77,477 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  3%$63,746 $107 $63,853 $178,730 $1,841,740 $2,084,323 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  4%$8,992 $0 $8,992 $0 $231,722 $240,714 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0%$0 $0 $0 $0 $7,798 $7,798 

06 INSURANCE  4%$8,992 $0 $8,992 $0 $239,520 $248,512 

5300 TELEPHONE  8%$2,341 $0 $2,341 $9,600 $17,308 $29,249 

5310 POSTAGE  38%$701 $16,000 $16,701 $314 $27,240 $44,255 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 68934

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

Account Number / Description

5400 ADVERTISING  45%$10,256 $7,811 $18,067 $10,300 $11,633 $40,000 

5500 PRINTING  30%$26,071 $0 $26,071 $2,207 $58,509 $86,787 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  32%$39,369 $23,811 $63,180 $22,421 $114,690 $200,291 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  10%$76,372 $0 $76,372 $173,314 $540,285 $789,971 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE  20%$131,704 $0 $131,704 $117,509 $406,314 $655,527 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET  1%$4,930 $0 $4,930 $69,120 $656,586 $730,636 

08 TUITION  10%$213,006 $0 $213,006 $359,943 $1,603,185 $2,176,134 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  6%$2,759 $0 $2,759 $5,817 $39,808 $48,384 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  17%$10,706 $0 $10,706 $7,274 $46,726 $64,706 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  12%$13,465 $0 $13,465 $13,091 $86,534 $113,090 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  15%$63,530 $623 $64,153 $31,005 $331,084 $426,242 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  5%$3,645 $0 $3,645 $8,736 $57,103 $69,484 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  4%$680 $0 $680 $550 $15,620 $16,850 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  21%$2,711 $0 $2,711 $1,220 $9,069 $13,000 

6120 SOFTWARE  1%$845 $0 $845 $4,254 $163,866 $168,965 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  12%$2,216 $0 $2,216 $2,855 $12,799 $17,870 

10 SUPPLIES  10%$73,627 $623 $74,250 $48,620 $589,541 $712,411 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 68934

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

Account Number / Description

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  0%$125 $0 $125 $7,507 $82,465 $90,097 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  15%$13,195 $0 $13,195 $18,899 $55,126 $87,220 

6200 HEAT  21%$71,199 $0 $71,199 $25,430 $248,919 $345,548 

6220 ELECTRICITY (5)%$(39,980)$0 $(39,980)$91,892 $783,652 $835,564 

6290 WATER SERVICES (18)%$(5,458)$0 $(5,458)$7,850 $27,488 $29,880 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  5%$11,691 $0 $11,691 $97,828 $118,485 $228,004 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  3%$50,772 $0 $50,772 $249,406 $1,316,135 $1,616,313 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  34%$66,830 $455 $67,285 $1,621 $127,911 $196,817 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  0%$5 $0 $5 $0 $1,495 $1,500 

6430 PROF BOOKS  17%$2,043 $0 $2,043 $270 $9,838 $12,151 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  33%$68,878 $455 $69,333 $1,891 $139,244 $210,468 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  25%$7,734 $5,127 $12,861 $14,015 $25,413 $52,289 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  2%$200 $0 $200 $0 $10,664 $10,864 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP (4)%$(2,338)$0 $(2,338)$4,032 $58,086 $59,780 

13 EQUIPMENT  9%$5,596 $5,127 $10,723 $18,047 $94,163 $122,933 

8100 DUES & FEES  15%$8,508 $0 $8,508 $55 $47,576 $56,139 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  10%$9,029 $0 $9,029 $8,543 $71,912 $89,484 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 68934

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

7/1/2011 - 

6/30/2012

Account Number / Description

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  6%$1,761 $0 $1,761 $10,546 $17,166 $29,473 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  11%$19,298 $0 $19,298 $19,144 $136,654 $175,096 

GRAND TOTAL  4%$1,328,608 $166,737 $1,495,345 $4,000,307 $33,059,452 $38,555,104 
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Bloomfield Public Schools

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
TO:  Board of Education Members

FROM: Ellen Stoltz, Ph. D., Chief Academic Officer

DATE: June 1, 2012

SUBJECT: Approval to Redesign the Bloomfield Alternative Academy

The Bloomfield Alternative Academy has provided a school setting for the past nine years to 
students in grades 6-12 who have been expelled or require an alternative setting by IEP, Section 
504 plan, or school recommendation. Located in a warehouse, the current program is configured 
with a half-day schedule for many students, leaving insufficient instructional time for students to 
master required subjects. The current staffing model includes a full-time social worker serving as 
the program coordinator, a part-time special education teacher, and two tutors. In addition, the 
program has no vocational component to foster post-secondary outcomes for college, career, and 
independent living. As a result, the Bloomfield Public Schools’ leadership Team is seeking approval 
to redesign the Bloomfield Alternative Academy.

The proposal to redesign the Bloomfield Alternative Academy includes:
1. Moving the current location to 34 E. Dudley Town Road, a beautifully-maintained property 

with spacious classrooms for large- group, small-group, and individualized instruction;
2. Partnering with Our Piece of the Pie (OPP) to provide instructional, behavioral, and 

vocational systems for all students;
3. Adding a full-time dually-certified (special education and general education) teacher with 

certification in English and/or Math at the high school level;
4. Extending the school day and school year to maximize instructional hours for all students;
5. Reducing current staffing by one social worker and one tutor;
6. Changing the name to the Learning Academy at Bloomfield.

 James Thompson, Jr., Ed.D.
 SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Christopher G. Leone
 CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER / 

DIRECTOR OF MAGNET SCHOOLS

Ellen J. Stoltz, Ph.D.
 CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER
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This redesign has not fiscal impact on the district because a contract with Our Piece of the Pie will 
be covered through budget transfers for FY2012-2013.  The staffing impact of the redesign will 
result in the “Reduction in Force” (RIF) of 1.0 FTE Social Worker and 1.0 FTE Tutor.  These 
reductions will be completed per bargaining unit contracts.

This plan was shared with the Board of Education Curriculum Committee on May 22, 2012, and 
unanimously moved to the full Board of Education.  It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the plan to redesign the Bloomfield Alternative Academy.







             

Bloomfield Public Schools

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
TO: Board of Education Members

FROM: Ellen Stoltz, Ph. D., Chief Academic Officer

DATE: June 1, 2012

SUBJECT: Approval for the Educational Technology Plan

The Connecticut State Department of Education requires public school districts to submit a written 
technology plan every three years.  The current technology plan was approved by the Board of 
Education in 2009 and expires June 30, 2012.  The new technology plan will take effect July 1, 2012 
with BOE approval.

The proposed Educational Technology Plan differs from the 2009 version as it focuses on the use 
of technology as a learning and productivity tool.  The plan is developed around five key goals:

1. Engaging and Empowering Learning Experiences
2. Assessment
3. Connected Teaching and Learning
4. Infrastructure for Teaching and Learning
5. Productivity and Efficiency

Each goal area has been integrated into an action plan led by the Educational Technology Steering 
Committee.  Accomplishing our goals over the next three years will result in increasing the 
efficiency and productivity of our students, teachers, principals, parents, and central office.

Before submitting for BOE approval, the plan was approved by the Capital Region Education 
Council (CREC), meeting 12/12 of the criteria.  The plan would not have been as successful without 
the collaboration of our staff, parents, and community members who contributed to the 
document.

This plan is recommended for approval by the Board of Education

 James Thompson, Jr., Ed.D.
 SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Christopher G. Leone
 CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER / 

DIRECTOR OF MAGNET SCHOOLS

Ellen J. Stoltz, Ph.D.
 CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER











Bloomfield Public Schools
2011-2012
Budget Transfers - May 31, 2012

Transfer to Transfer from Location Explanation
100-13-400-2210-09-5814-5 Conferences-Vincent 300.00 Vincent Principal reallocation
100-13-011-1000-12-6410-5 Textbooks-L.A. 300.00 Vincent Principal reallocation
100-13-010-2400-07-5500-5 Printing-Vincent 600.00 Vincent Year-end printing needs

100-12-200-2620-11-6220-5 Electric - Meta 800.00 Metacomet Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-13-200-2600-11-6220-5 Electric - Vincent 2,600.00 Vincent Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-21-200-2620-11-6220-5 Electric - Intermediate 26,500.00 Int Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-25-200-2620-11-6220-5 Electric - Middle School 26,500.00 M.S. Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-51-200-2620-11-6220-5 Electric -C.O. 1,100.00 Central Office Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-12-200-2620-11-6290-5 Water - Meta 2,520.00 Metacomet Add'l consumption
100-10-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat - WECMS 2,000.00 WECMS Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-12-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat - Metacomet 12,500.00 Metacomet Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-13-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat - Vincent 1,000.00 Vincent Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-21-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat - Int 16,500.00 Int Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-25-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat - MS 16,500.00 M.S. Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-31-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat - BHS 7,000.00 BHS Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-33-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat - BPHS 4,520.00 BPHS Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)

100-31-200-2610-11-7200-5 Maint Projects - BHS 75,135.00 BHS Track Refinishing & Resurfacing
100-50-403-1000-03-2600-5 Unemployment Comp 75,135.00 BHS Track Refinishing & Resurfacing

100-51-401-2320-04-3520-5 Copier Costs - C.O. 3,000.00 Central Office Cover color copy charges for remainder of year
100-31-010-1000-04-3520-5 Copier Costs - BHS 3,000.00 BHS Cover color copy charges for remainder of year

100-33-400-2400-14-8100-5 Dues/Fees Admin - GEMS 2,705.00 GEMS Principal reallocation
100-33-400-2200-09-5814-5 Conferences - GEMS 2,705.00 GEMS Principal reallocation
100-33-012-1000-10-6110-5 Supplies Math - GEMS 80.00 GEMS Principal reallocation
100-33-010-2400-07-5500-5 Printing - GEMS 80.00 GEMS Principal reallocation
100-33-010-1000-10-6110-5 Supplies General - GEMS 1,330.00 GEMS Principal reallocation
100-33-010-2400-07-5500-5 Printing - GEMS 1,330.00 GEMS Principal reallocation
100-33-410-2210-12-6430-5 Prof Books - GEMS 100.00 GEMS Principal reallocation
100-33-011-1000-12-6410-5 Textbooks L.A. - GEMS 100.00 GEMS Principal reallocation

100-50-100-1200-05-5820-5 Field Trips - SPED District 4,524.00 Student Support 2 Fire Proof File Cabinets for Medical Records
100-50-401-2112-13-7320-5 Equip ( R ) Pupil Services 4,524.00 Student Support 2 Fire Proof File Cabinets for Medical Records

100-50-080-1000-08-5600-5 Tuition Regular Public 10,000.00 Student Support Court placed student
100-50-099-1000-08-5630-5 Tuition Regular Private 10,000.00 Student Support Court placed student

100-50-096-2190-04-3500-5 Purch Serv Tech - Network 14,000.00 District Evaluation Document
100-50-096-2800-04-3500-5 Purch Serv Tech - District 14,000.00 District Evaluation Document
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100-50-022-3200-04-4000-5 Purch Serv - Arts Festival 2,000.00 District Arts Festival
100-50-022-1000-04-4300-5 Equip Repairs Music - District 2,000.00 District Arts Festival

Finance Committee Approved 173,494.00 173,494.00

100-50-080-9999-14-0000-5 Non-Lapsing Capital Account 385,000.00 District Non-Lapsing Capital Account
General Fund Surplus 385,000.00 District Non-Lapsing Capital Account

100-35-099-1000-04-3200-5 Purch Serv - Alt Academy 40,000.00 BAA Our Piece of the Pie
100-50-100-1200-08-5630-5 Tuition SPED Private District 40,000.00 District Our Piece of the Pie

100-50-403-1000-03-2500-5 Course Remuneration 15,222.00 District Course Reimbursement
100-50-010-1000-12-6410-5 Textbooks - New District 15,222.00 District Course Reimbursement

100-35-099-1000-11-7200-5 Lease - Alt Academy 27,169.00 BAA BAA Lease
100-10-010-1000-04-3520-5 Copier Costs - WECMS 12,000.00 WECMS BAA Lease
100-12-010-1000-04-3520-5 Copier Costs - Meta 3,500.00 Meta BAA Lease
100-13-010-1000-04-3520-5 Coier Costs - Vincent 8,500.00 Vincent BAA Lease
100-31-010-1000-04-3520-5 Copier Costs - BHS 3,169.00 BHS BAA Lease

100-21-010-1000-10-6110-5 Supplies General - Int 4,500.00 CAIS Principal's Reallocation
100-21-035-3200-14-8800-5 Intramurals - Int 4,500.00 CAIS Principal's Reallocation

100-50-200-2600-11-6125-5 Custodial Supplies - District 1,321.00 District Facilities Reallocation
100-50-200-2600-11-6130-5 Custodial Materials - District 1,321.00 District Facilities Reallocation

100-21-011-1000-12-6410-5 Textbooks LA - INT 5.00 CAIS Principal's Reallocation
100-21-012-1000-12-6410-5 Textbooks Math - INT 23.00 CAIS Principal's Reallocation
100-21-014-1000-12-6410-5 Textbooks Social Studies - INT 379.00 CAIS Principal's Reallocation
100-21-033-1000-10-6110-5 Supplies PE - INT 115.00 CAIS Principal's Reallocation
100-21-400-2400-14-8100-5 Dues/Fees Admin - INT 147.00 CAIS Principal's Reallocation
100-21-090-2220-10-6116-5 Supplies Library - INT 187.00 CAIS Principal's Reallocation
100-21-090-2223-10-6116-5 Supplies AV - INT 20.00 CAIS Principal's Reallocation
100-21-010-1000-10-6110-5 Supplies General - INT 876.00 CAIS Principal's Reallocation

100-50-022-1000-04-4300-5 Repair Music District 2,600.00 District Repairs to BHS Auditorium sound & video system
100-50-403-1000-03-2100-5 Health Insurance 2,600.00 District Repairs to BHS Auditorium sound & video system

Bloomfield Public Schools
2011-2012
Budget Transfers - May 31, 2012

Transfer to Transfer from Location Explanation
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100-50-403-1000-03-2410-5 Severance 28,775.00 District Severance
100-50-403-1000-03-2100-5 Health Insurance 15,269.00 District Severance
100-12-010-1000-02-1230-5 Para - Meta 13,506.00 District Severance

100-50-401-2112-01-1115-5 Admin-Student Support Services 1,079.00 District Student Support Services
100-10-100-1200-01-1110-5 Teacher SPED - WECMS 1,079.00 District Student Support Services

100-31-032-1000-02-1215-5 JROTC-BHS 1,754.00 District JROTC
100-10-100-1200-01-1110-5 Teacher SPED - WECMS 1,754.00 District JROTC

100-50-403-1000-03-2200-5 Social Security 5,000.00 District Social Security
100-50-403-1000-03-2150-5 Life Insurance 5,000.00 District Social Security

100-50-080-1000-04-3200-5 Purch Serv Subs - District 20,000.00 District Substitutes
100-10-100-1200-01-1110-5 Teacher SPED - WECMS 20,000.00 District Substitutes

100-10-200-2620-11-6290-5 Water - WECMS 1,694.00 WECMS Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-12-200-2620-11-6290-5 Water - Meta 2,512.00 Metacomet Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-21-200-2620-11-6290-5 Water - INT 626.00 INT Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-25-200-2620-11-6290-5 Water - MS 626.00 MS Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-10-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat-WECMS 766.00 WECMS Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-12-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat - Meta 634.00 Metacomet Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-21-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat - INT 2,029.00 INT Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)
100-25-200-2620-11-6200-5 Heat - MS 2,029.00 MS Add'l consumption (A/C & increased mechanical equip.)

100-50-096-2800-13-7340-5 Equip Computer Instr - District 2,749.00 District Technology Reallocation
100-12-010-1000-13-7300-5 Equip New - Meta 2,749.00 District Technology Reallocation

888,491.00 888,491.00

0.00 Balance

Bloomfield Public Schools
2011-2012
Budget Transfers - May 31, 2012

Transfer to Transfer from Location Explanation
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